

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO**

SHAWN BRUST, et al.,	:	
	:	Case No. 22AP-581
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	REGULAR CALENDAR
	:	
v.	:	On appeal from the Franklin
	:	County Court of Common
OHIO PAROLE BOARD, et al.,	:	Pleas, Case No. 21-CV-3015
	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	
	:	
	:	

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
SHAWN BRUST AND MELISSA GRASA**

David J. Carey (0088787)
Counsel of Record
 Carlen Zhang-D’Souza (0093079)
 ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION
 1108 City Park Avenue
 Suite 203
 Columbus, OH 43206
 Phone: (614) 586-1972
 Fax: (614) 586-1974
 dcarey@acluohio.org
 czhangdsouza@acluohio.org

Dave Yost
 OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

D. Chadd McKitrick (0073750)
Counsel of Record
 Adam Beckler (0101151)
 Assistant Attorneys General
 30 E. Broad Street, 23rd Fl.
 Columbus, OH 43215
 Phone: (614) 644-7661
 Fax: (866) 359-3383
 Daniel.McKitrick@OhioAGO.gov

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2022 Dec 19 10:18 AM-22AP000581

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION
4506 Chester Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44102
Phone: (614) 586-1972
Fax: (614) 586-1974
flevenson@acluohio.org

Adam.Beckler@OhioAGO.gov
Counsel for Appellees

David A. Singleton (0074556)
Mark A. Vander Laan (0013297)
Pamela H. Thurston (0039467)
OHIO JUSTICE & POLICY CENTER
215 E. 9th St., Suite 601
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Phone: (513) 421-1108
Fax: (513) 562-3200
dsingleton@ohiojpc.org
mvanderlaan@ohiojpc.org
pthurston@ohiojpc.org

Tiffany L. Smith (0095378)
OF COUNSEL
UDC DAVID A. CLARKE SCHOOL
OF LAW
Suite 325
Washington, DC 20008
Phone: (859) 803-1857
tsmith41017@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellants

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2022 Dec 19 10:18 AM-22AP000581

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR PRESENTED FOR REVIEW xiii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEWxiv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....4

I. The Ohio Parole Board Refuses to Disclose Statements of Fact by Victims, Their Representatives, or Their Families4

II. Appellants Shawn Brust and Melissa Grasa Were Denied Access to Victim Statements6

 A. The Parole Board Reversed a Unanimous Initial Suitability Finding in Shawn Brust’s Favor After Apparent Receipt of Victim Statements6

 B. The Parole Board Denied Melissa Grasa Access to Any Written Statements by Victim’s Family, Even Though Some Family Members Made False Statements at Her Hearing8

 C. Neither Shawn Brust nor Melissa Grasa Is Permitted to Know the Contents of Written Statements..... 12

III. Appellants’ Claims for Declaratory Judgment Were Dismissed, Leading to This Appeal 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 19

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2022 Dec 19 10:18 AM-22AP000581

I. Meaningful Consideration for Parole Requires That Parole-Eligible Individuals Be Granted Access to Victim Statements 19

 A. The Supreme Court of Ohio Has Recognized a Constitutional Right of Minimal Due Process and Meaningful Consideration for Parole.... 19

 1. *Keith* Acknowledges a Right to Meaningful Consideration for Parole, Including a Right to Corrected Information..... 20

 2. *Keith* Recognizes a Constitutional Due-Process Right to the Correction of False Records 23

 3. *Keith* Is Consistent with the Text and History of Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution 28

 B. Appellees’ Confidentiality Policy Is Irreconcilable with Due Process, and Nullifies the Right to a Corrected Record..... 33

 1. Due Process Requires a Right to Know Information Presented by Outside Parties 33

 2. *Keith* Necessarily Requires a Right to Know Information Offered to the Parole Board by Outside Parties 40

 3. The Trial Court’s Misapplication of *Keith* Results in a Catch-22 That Bars Appellants from Vindicating Their Rights in Court..... 42

 4. The Trial Court Erroneously Required a Heightened Causation Showing That Contradicts *Keith* and Creates a Second Catch-22 46

II. Ohio Statutory Law Does Not and Cannot Require That All Victim Statements Be Held Confidential 50

 A. The Statutes Relied Upon Below Cannot Ultimately Bar Relief Necessary for Due Process 51

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2022 Dec 19 10:18 AM-22AP000581

B. The Statutes Relied Upon by the Trial Court Do Not Require
Universal Confidentiality of Victim Statements53

1. R.C. 5120.21(D)(5)53

2. R.C. 5120.60(G).....56

3. Ohio Adm. Code 5120:1-1-36(B)58

CONCLUSION59

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2022 Dec 19 10:18 AM-22AP000581

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Althof v. Ohio State Bd. of Psych., 10th Dist. Franklin No. 05AP-1169,
2007-Ohio-1010.....34

Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson, 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948,
880 N.E.2d 42041, 51

Arnold v. Cleveland, 67 Ohio St.3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993)29

Block v. Potter, 631 F.2d 233 (3d Cir. 1980).....26, 32, 39

Bulatko v. Ohio Dep’t of Job & Family Servs., 7th Dist. Mahoning No.
07 MA 124, 2008-Ohio-106147

Christopher v. Harbury, 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....45

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....33

Co-operative Legislative Comm. of Transp. Brotherhoods v. Public Util.
Comm’n, 177 Ohio St. 101, 202 N.E.2d 699 (1964)52

Demirzhiu v. Ashcroft, 96 F. App’x 263 (6th Cir. 2004).....43

E.W. Scripps Co. v. Fulton, 100 Ohio App. 157 (8th Dist. 1955).....31

Estes v. Texas, 381 U.S. 532 (2008).....47

Gonzales v. United States, 348 U.S. 407 (1955)34

Hall v. Adult Parole Auth., N.D. Ohio No. 3:13-cv-0548, 2013 WL
5232785 (Sept. 16, 2013)32

Haverstick Enterprises v. Fin. Fed. Credit, 803 F. Supp. 1251 (E.D.
Mich. 1992).....25

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2022 Dec 19 10:18 AM-22AP000581

Hounsell v. Los Angeles City Atty., C.D. Cal. No. CV-14-09910, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159013 (Nov. 23, 2015)39

In re D.S., 146 Ohio St.3d 182, 2016-Ohio-1027, 54 N.E.3d 118423

In re Thompkins, 115 Ohio St.3d 409, 2007-Ohio-5238, 875 N.E.2d 58233

Jackson v. City of Cleveland, 586 F. Supp. 3d 737 (S.D. Ohio 2022).....45, 46

Layne v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth., 97 Ohio St. 3d 456, 2002-Ohio-6719, 780 N.E.2d 54821, 54

Legacy Acad. for Leaders v. Mt. Calvary Pentecostal Church, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 13AP-203, 2013-Ohio-421443

Leslie v. Lacy, 91 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (S.D. Ohio 2000)25, 33

Liming v. Damos, 133 Ohio St.3d 509, 2012-Ohio-4783, 979 N.E. 2d 297.....37

Local 4501, Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Ohio State University, 49 Ohio St. 1, 550 N.E.2d 164 (1990).....33

LTV Steel Co. v. Indus. Comm., 140 Ohio App.3d 680, 748 N.E.2d 1176 (10th Dist. 2000).....23, 26

Lunsford v. Sterilite of Ohio, 162 Ohio St.3d 231, 2020-Ohio-4193, 165 NE.3d 24519

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)36

Mayer v. Bristow, 91 Ohio St.3d 3, 2000-Ohio-109, 740 N.E. 2d 65645

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2022 Dec 19 10:18 AM-22AP000581

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, 489 (1972).....35

Orr v. Bank of U.S., 1 Ohio 36 (1822).....41

Perrysburg Twp. v. Rossford, 103 Ohio St.3d 79, 2004-Ohio-4362, 814
N.E.2d 44 19

Pruneau v. Ohio Dep’t of Commerce, 191 Ohio App.3d 588, 2010-Ohio-
6043, 947 N.E.2d 900 (10th Dist.)34

Purisch v. Tennessee Technological Univ., 76 F.3d 1414 (6th Cir. 1996)
.....24

Sacksteder v. Senney, 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 24993, 2012-Ohio-
4452.....43

Sigler v. Arvay, 9th Dist. Summit No. 21099, 2002-Ohio-6762.....25

Sohi v. Ohio State Dental Bd., 130 Ohio App.3d 414, 720 N.E.2d 187
(1st Dist. 1998)23, 24, 34

Stanton v. State Tax Comm’n, 114 Ohio St. 658,
151 N.E. 760 (1926)30

State ex rel. Bailey v. Ohio Parole Board, 152 Ohio St.3d 426, 2017-
Ohio-9202, 97 N.E.3d 433.....22, 23

State ex rel. Brust v. Chambers-Smith, 156 Ohio St.3d 331, 2019-Ohio-
857, 126 N.E.3d 1099 [REDACTED]36

State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Wells, 18 Ohio St.3d 382, 481
N.E.2d 632 (1985)52

State ex rel. Hattie v. Goldhardt, 69 Ohio St.3d 123, 2014-Ohio-4270,
630 N.E.2d 69622

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2022 Dec 19 10:18 AM-22AP000581

State ex rel. Hoel v. Brown, 105 Ohio St. 479, 138 N.E. 230 (1922)	51
State ex rel. Keith v. Dep't of Rehab. & Corr., 153 Ohio St.3d 568, 2018-Ohio-3128, 109 N.E.3d 1171	46
State ex rel. Keith v. Mausser, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 12AP-408, 2013- Ohio-2514	26, 28
State ex rel. Keith v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth., 141 Ohio St. 3d 375, 2014-Ohio-4270.....	passim
State ex rel. Steffen v. Kraft, 67 Ohio St.3d 439, 1993-Ohio-32, 619 N.E.2d 688	52
State ex rel. Thompson v. Spon, 83 Ohio St.3d 551, 1998-Ohio-298, 700 N.E.2d 1281	52
State ex rel. Yost v. Rover Pipeline, 167 Ohio St.3d 223, 2022-Ohio- 766, 191 N.E.3d 421	19, 42
State v. Aalim, 150 Ohio St. 3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956, 83 N.E.3d 883	29, 30
State v. Anderson, 148 Ohio St.3d 74, 2016-Ohio-5791, 68 N.E.3d 790	30
State v. Bates, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 98AP-1530, 98AP-1531, 1999 WL 715894, (Sept. 14, 1999)	24
State v. Bode, 144 Ohio St.3d 155, 2015-Ohio-1519, 41 N.E.3d 1156	29
State v. Colvin, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 92AP-1256, 1993 WL 128190 (Apr. 22, 1993)	35

State v. Comer, 99 Ohio St.3d 463, 2003-Ohio-4165,
793 N.E.2d 47336

State v. Hackett, 164 Ohio St.3d 74, 2020-Ohio-6699,
172 N.E.3d 7529

State v. Joyce, 2022-Ohio-3370, 197 N.E.3d 612 (11th Dist.).....34

State v. Koch, 11th Dist. Lake No. 97-L-142, 2001-Ohio-8830 (Dec. 21,
2001)35

State v. Miller, 42 Ohio St. 2d 102, 326 N.E.2d 259 (1975)25

State v. Mole, 149 Ohio St. 3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124,
74 N.E.3d 36829

State v. Noling, 149 Ohio St.3d 327, 2016-Ohio-8252,
75 N.E.3d 14151

State v. Ratliff, 2022-Ohio-1372, 190 N.E.3d 684 (5th Dist.)35

State v. Whitmire, 11th Dist. Lake No. 12-068, 1988 WL 131975 (Dec.
9, 1988)35, 42

Stoltz v. J & B Steel Erectors, 155 Ohio St. 3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088,
122 N.E.3d 122833

Swekel v. City of River Rouge, 119 F.3d 1259 (6th Cir. 1997).....45

Tuleta v. Med. Mut. of Ohio, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 100050, 2014-
Ohio-39644

United States v. Hayes, 171 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999).....34

Wernert v. Ohio Parole Board, 10th Dist. Case No. 22-AP-000580.....16

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2022 Dec 19 10:18 AM-22AP000581

Wernert v. Ohio Parole Board, Franklin C.P. Case No. 21-CV-4800
 (Aug. 24, 2022).....15, 16

Wilkins v. Wilkinson, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 01AP-468, 2002 WL
 47051 (Jan. 15, 2002)25

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....23, 35, 38

STATUTES

Ohio Adm. Code 5120:1-1-36.....59

Ohio Adm. Code 5120:1-1-36(B)58

Ohio Adm. Code 5120-9-49.....59

R.C. 2721.01.....14

R.C. 2930.02.....57

R.C. 2930.02(A)56

R.C. 2967.13(A)54

R.C. 5120.21(D)(5)50, 53

R.C. 5120.60(B)57

R.C. 5120.60(G)50, 56, 57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Franz Kafka, The Trial 14 (1925).....2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Const. Art. I, Sec. 1620, 31

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2022 Dec 19 10:18 AM-22AP000581

Ohio Const. Art. IV, Sec. 133

U.S. Const. Amend. V30

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....30, 33

Franklin County Ohio Court of Appeals Clerk of Courts- 2022 Dec 19 10:18 AM-22AP000581
